29.  CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The procurement process to implement the NCAA in collaboration with the National Credit Regulator was finalised on
16 March 2021. Of the R4 400 000 received in the 2019/20 financial year R3 765 170 has already been committed.
The balance will be used to fund applications that support the remainder of the project.

30.  TAXATION

The NCT is exempted from paying taxation in terms of Section 10 (1)(CA)(1) of the Income Tax Act, Act No. 58 of 1962.

108

31.  RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR RESULTS

During the current year it was discovered that trade and other receivables as previously presented in the financial
statements was overstated. This resulted in current assets being overstated by R21 828 as at 31 March 2020 and
therefore the accumulated surplus for the year ended on 31 March 2020 was overstated by R21 828 and other
operating expenses were understated with R21 828. There was no impact on the Cash Flow Statement. (Also refer
to note 5).

The line items affected by the restatement indicated above can be summarised as follows:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Restated
31 March 2020

R

Correction
31 March 2020

R

Previously
Reported

31 March 2020
R

CURRENT ASSETS  6 986 661  (21 828)  7 008 489
Trade and other receivables from exchange transactions  606 833  (21 828)  628 661
Total assets  11 365 472  (21 828)  11 387 300

NET ASSETS  6 841 194  (21 828)  6 863 022
Accumulated surplus / (deficit)  6 841 194  (21 828)  6 863 022

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

TOTAL EXPENSES  59 337 702  21 828  59 315 874
Other operating expenses  10 815 617  21 828  10 793 789
Operating surplus / (deficit) for the year  7 123 060  (21 828)  7 144 888
Net surplus / (deficit) for the year  7 073 187  (21 828)  7 095 015

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

RECONCILIATION OF NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Changes in working capital  (1 487 340)  (21 828)  (1 465 512)
Decrease/(increase) in accounts receivable  499 592  (21 828)  521 420

  NATIONAL CONSUMER TRIBUNAL  | ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

109

ANNEXURE A

TRIBUNAL
MEMBERS’
RÉSUMÉS

110

Prof. Maseko is in the 6th of ten (10) modules of another Ph.
D. studying the likely impact of the NCAA No. 7 of 2019,
after coming into effect, on Insolvency law in South Africa,
compared to the UK experience. Five of the completed
Modules were taught modules, while the current to the last
consist of field research.

Prof Maseko continuously sets out to improve his skills set,
as is attested to by his wide range of qualifications. However,
protecting the rights of consumers remains a major passion